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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 
(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars) 
(Unaudited) 

            
      September 30,   December 31, 
      2020   2019 
    Note       
ASSETS      
        
Current assets      
 Cash and cash equivalents 12 30,396  329,464 
   Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses   2,213  4,267 
     32,609  333,731 
Long-term assets      
  Equity investment in joint venture 7 569,560  - 
  Equity investment in associates 7 86,637  63,563 
  Property and equipment  2,355  3,342 
  Intangible exploration assets 6 195,446  411,669 
     853,998  478,574 
        
Total assets   886,607  812,305 
        
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY      
        
Current liabilities      
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  5 23,258  40,962 
   Equity-based compensation liability  10 1,031  787 
   Lease obligations   974  1,233 
     25,263  42,982 
Long-term liabilities      
   Equity-based compensation liability  10 1,546  587 
   Lease obligations   1,374  2,033 
   Long-term debt  8 176,892  - 
     179,812  2,620 
        
Total liabilities   205,075  45,602 
        
Equity attributable to common shareholders 
   Share capital  9(b) 1,306,468  1,305,953 
   Contributed surplus   50,512  51,389 
   Deficit   (688,098)  (590,639) 
   Accumulated other comprehensive income  7(a) 12,650  - 
Total equity attributable to common shareholders           681,532   766,703 
        
Total liabilities and equity attributable to common 
shareholders        886,607   812,305 
        
  Commitments and contingencies 11    
  Subsequent events  19    

 
The notes are an integral part of the consolidated interim financial statements.  
 
Approved on behalf of the Board: 
 
 
 “ANDREW BARTLETT” “KEITH HILL” 
_________________________________ _____________________________ 
ANDREW BARTLETT, DIRECTOR KEITH HILL, DIRECTOR   
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF NET INCOME/(LOSS) 
(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 
 

    Three months     Three months    Nine months    Nine months  
       ended     ended     ended    ended 
  

    
September 30, 

2020   
September 30, 

2019   
September 30, 

2020   
September 30, 

2019 
    Note               
                    
Operating income                 
  Share of profit from investment in joint venture 7 32,472      -    149,788     -    
  Share of profit/(loss) from investments in associates 7 (717)   141    (660)   (10,218) 
Total operating income(/expenses)   31,755    141    149,128     (10,218) 
                    
Operating expenses                 
  Salaries and benefits   (900)  (506)  (3,464)  (1,384) 
  Equity-based compensation 10 (485)  (433)  (1,171)  (1,600) 
  Office and general   (1,905)  (1,886)  (4,411)  (4,112) 
  Impairment of intangible exploration assets 6 -  -  (215,600)  - 
Total operating expenses    (3,290)  (2,825)  (224,646)  (7,096) 
Net operating income/(expense)   28,465  (2,684)  (75,518)  (17,314) 
             
Finance income 12 25   2,128  1,086  6,822 
Finance expense 12  (7,301)  (41)  (23,027)  (79) 
             
Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders   21,189   (597)  (97,459)  (10,571) 
             
Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders 
per share 

14 
  

 
 

 
   

   Basic    0.04  (0.00)  (0.21)  (0.02) 
   Diluted    0.04  (0.00)  (0.21)  (0.02) 
             
Weighted average number of shares outstanding for 
the purpose of calculating earnings per share 

14 
  

 
 

 
   

   Basic    471,949,806  471,214,419  471,737,778  471,029,619 
   Diluted    475,149,941  471,214,419  471,737,778  471,029,619 

 
The notes are an integral part of the consolidated interim financial statements. 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) 
(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 

    Three months     Three months    Nine months    Nine months  
       ended     ended     ended    ended 
  

    
September 30, 

2020   
September 30, 

2019   
September 30, 

2020   
September 30, 

2019 
    Note         
              
Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders     21,189  (597)   (97,459)   (10,571) 
Other comprehensive income           
  Share of joint venture other comprehensive income 7 5,534  -  12,650  -  
Comprehensive income/(loss)     26,723    (597)   (84,809)   (10,571) 

 
The notes are an integral part of the consolidated interim financial statements. 
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY 
(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 

       September 30,   September 30, 
        2020   2019 
      Note     
Share capital: 9(b)      
  Balance, beginning of the period    1,305,953   1,305,129 
  Settlement of Performance Share Units   88  620 
  Settlement of Restricted Share Units   427  204 
  Balance, end of the period   1,306,468  1,305,953 
           
 Contributed surplus:        
  Balance, beginning of the period    51,389   50,821 
  Equity-based compensation 10 378  787 
  Settlement of Performance Share Units 10 -  (620) 

  
Reclass of Performance Share Units from Equity Settled to Cash 
Settled 10 (1,255)  - 

  Balance, end of the period   50,512  50,988 
           
Deficit:       
  Balance, beginning of the period    (590,639)   (433,870) 
  Net loss attributable to common shareholders   (97,459)  (10,571) 
  Balance, end of the period   (688,098)  (444,441) 
           
           
Accumulated other comprehensive income:       
  Balance, beginning of the period    -   - 
  Other comprehensive income 7 12,650  - 
  Balance, end of the period   12,650  - 
           
  Total equity attributable to common shareholders    681,532   912,500 

 
The notes are an integral part of the consolidated interim financial statements. 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 

          
 Three 

months    
 Three 

months   
Nine 

months   
 Nine 

months  
          ended   ended   ended   ended 
  

        
September 

30, 2020   
September 

30, 2019   
Septembe
r 30, 2020   

September 
30, 2019 

Cash flows provided by (used in):   Note        
               
Operations:            
  Net income/(loss) for the period     21,189   (597)   (97,459)   (10,571) 
  Adjustments for:           
    Equity-based compensation  10 485  433  1,171  1,600 
    Depreciation   333  150  1,020  204 
    Impairment of intangible exploration assets  6 -  -  215,600  - 
    Interest on lease obligations   25  13  92  31 
    Share of (profit)/loss from equity investments  7 (31,755)  (141)  (149,128)  10,218 
    Interest on term loan  8 7,216  -  22,367  - 
    Unrealized foreign exchange (gain)/loss   53  22  130  22 
    Changes in non-cash operating working capital  18 (225)  (798)  2,774  (1,355) 
 Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities      (2,679)  (918)  (3,432)  149 
               
Investing:            
    Property and equipment expenditures   (1)  (75)  (34)  (85) 
    Intangible exploration expenditures  6 (3,447)  (10,833)  (18,997)  (28,775) 
    Acquisition cost of joint venture  7 (48)  -  (544,622)  - 
    Equity investment in associates  7 (6,765)  -  (23,734)  (11,293) 
    Dividends received from joint venture  7 25,000  -  137,500  - 
    Changes in non-cash investing working capital  18 4,205  980  1,197  886 
Net cash provided by/ (used in) investing activities     18,944  (9,928)  (448,690)  (39,267) 
               
Financing:            
    Term loan relating to acquisition of joint venture  8 -  -  250,000  - 
    Repayment of term loan  8 (17,700)  -  (73,108)  - 
    Repayment of interest  8 (7,216)  -  (22,367)  - 

    
Settlement of Performance and Restricted Share 
Units  10 -  -  (330)  (676) 

    Payment of lease obligations   (328)  (154)  (1,010)  (212) 
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities     (25,244)  (154)  153,185  (888) 
               
 Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and              
 cash equivalents denominated in foreign currency      (53)  (22)  (130)  (22) 
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents     (9,032)  (11,022)  (299,068)  (40,028) 
               
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period     39,428   341,331   329,464   370,337 
               
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period     30,396   330,309  30,396   330,309 
  Supplementary information:           
    Income taxes paid   Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil 

 
The notes are an integral part of the consolidated interim financial statements. 
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 
(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
(Unaudited) 
 

1. Incorporation and nature of business: 
 

Africa Oil Corp. (collectively with its subsidiaries, “AOC” or the “Company”) was incorporated on March 29, 
1993 under the laws of British Columbia and is an international oil and gas exploration and production company 
based in Canada with oil and gas interests in Africa.  The Company’s registered address is Suite 2000 - 885 
West Georgia St. Vancouver, BC, Canada V6C 3E8.  
  
Oil and gas exploration, development and production activities, in these emerging markets, are subject to 
significant uncertainties which may adversely affect the Company’s operations.  Uncertainties include, but are 
not limited to, global pandemics, a change in environmental, social and governance policies, the risk of war, 
terrorism, civil unrest, expropriation, nationalization or other title disputes, renegotiation or nullification of 
existing or future concessions and contracts, the imposition of international sanctions, a change in crude oil 
or natural gas pricing policies, a change in taxation policies, the availability of capital, and the imposition of 
currency controls, in addition to the risks associated with exploration activities.  These uncertainties, all of 
which are beyond the Company’s control, could have a material adverse effect on AOC’s business, prospects 
and results of operations.  In addition, if legal disputes arise related to oil and gas concessions acquired by 
the Company, AOC could be subject to the jurisdiction of courts other than those of Canada.  The Company’s 
recourse may be very limited in the event of a breach by a government or government authority of an 
agreement governing a concession in which AOC has or may acquire an interest.  The Company may require 
licenses or permits from various governmental authorities to carry out future exploration, development and 
production activities.  There can be no assurance that AOC will be able to obtain all necessary licenses and 
permits when required. 

 

2. COVID-19 and market uncertainty 

 
We are witnessing unprecedented level of market volatility and oil price weakness due to the impact of COVID-
19 pandemic, including substantial reduction in world oil demand. We are also seeing a robust response by 
international oil producers led by the group of OPEC+ countries to reduce supply and address the challenge 
of demand destruction. The current market uncertainties have also prompted some financial institutions to 
reduce their exposure to the Oil & Gas industry, which affected the ability of small and medium size oil and 
gas companies to raise funds for their development. We are cautiously optimistic that the oil producers’ 
response can remove significant supply to address the demand destruction, flatten the curve of inventory 
builds and set a course to rebalance markets, however, there is no certainty as to the time it will take for oil 
demand to recover to the pre-pandemic level, in particular if the pandemic was to continue to prevent travels 
and undermine business activity beyond end 2020. 
 
Operators (Total and Chevron) of Prime Oil and Gas B.V.’s Nigerian assets (see note 7(a)) have implemented 
strict mitigation strategies to minimize the risk of COVID-19 impacting both the onshore land office and 
offshore platforms operations and introduced contingency plans to respond to infection cases. The mitigation 
measures apply to all personnel, contractors and visitors.  
 



 

Africa Oil Corp. | Consolidated Financial Report | For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 
  

 

Page 6 

A small number of COVID-19 cases were detected on Egina and Akpo FPSOs; however, with the prompt 
execution of the contingency plans by the operator these were managed proactively with no operational impact 
on these facilities.  
Nigeria, an OPEC member, has directed producers to curtail oil field production in line with the OPEC+ quota 
agreement made in April 2020. This has impacted Egina’s production but, as in the previous quota regimes, 
Agbami and Akpo fields, which are categorized as condensate fields, have not been affected by the directive.  
 
Prime continues to benefit from a robust oil price hedging program with all of its fourth quarter 2020 oil sales 
cargoes (three planned cargoes with two having already been lifted and sold) hedged at an average oil price 
of $61 per barrel, and 78% of its anticipated H1-2021 sales volumes (nine planned cargoes) hedged at an 
average price of $60 per barrel. The third quarter 2020 and first half 2021 hedging program is comprised of 
a swap and physical forward sales of Prime’s oil cargoes to a group of buyers including oil supermajors and 
commodity trading houses. These counterparties are part of groups with investment grade credit ratings.  
 
The Company continues to reduce discretionary capital expenditure and G&A costs where possible and is 
expected to have sufficient liquidity to meet its commitments through to the end of 2021. 
 

3. Basis of preparation: 
 

A. Statement of compliance: 
 
The Company prepares these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for interim periods, specifically International 
Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting as issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board (“IASB”). They are condensed as they do not include all the information required for full annual 
financial statements, and they should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements 
for the year ended December 31, 2019. 
 
The policies applied in these condensed consolidated financial statements are based on International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued and outstanding as at November 13, 2020, the date the 
Board of Directors approved the statements. 
 

B. Basis of measurement: 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except as disclosed 
in the significant accounting policies in Note 3 of the annual financial statements for the year ended 
December 31, 2019. 

 

C. Functional and presentation currency: 

These consolidated financial statements are presented in United States (US) dollars. The functional 
currencies of all the Company’s individual entities are US dollars which represents the currency of the 
primary economic environment in which the entities operate.   

 

D. Use of estimates and judgments: 
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The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of 
assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.  

 

Impairment of Joint Ventures and Associates  

The amounts for investments in joint ventures and associates represents the Company’s equity interest in 
other entities, where there is either joint control or significant influence. The Company assesses 
investments in joint ventures and associates for impairment whenever changes in circumstances or events 
indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.  The process of determining whether there is an 
indicator for impairment or calculating the recoverable amount requires judgement.   

The most material area in which the Company has applied judgement in the period is in relation to the 
investment in Prime. On acquisition, judgements and estimates were used in determining fair values on 
acquisition for the purposes of the notional purchase price allocation.  Subsequently, in assessing whether 
there are any indicators of impairment the Company has considered any effects of Prime’s hedging 
arrangements, the loan facility, and any operational and contractual implications on the future dividend 
stream when assessing for impairment indicators. Details on these judgements can be found in note 7(a).  

All other significant estimates and judgment used in the preparation of these consolidated financial 
statements are described in the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 
31, 2019.  

4. Significant accounting policies: 
 

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these 
consolidated financial statements and have been applied consistently by the Company and its subsidiaries. 

A. Equity method: 

Investments in joint ventures and investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method. 
Investments of this nature are recorded at original cost. Investments in joint ventures or associates which 
arise from a loss in control of a subsidiary are recorded at fair value on the date of the loss of control. 
The investment is adjusted periodically for the Company's share of the profit or loss of the investment 
after the date of acquisition. The investor's share of the profit or loss of the investee is also recognized in 
the Company's profit or loss. Distributions received reduce the carrying amount of the investment.   

The Company assesses investments in joint ventures and associates for impairment whenever changes in 
circumstances or events indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. If such impairment 
indicators exist, the carrying amount of the investment is compared to its recoverable amount. The 
recoverable amount is the higher of the investment’s fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. The 
investment is written down to its recoverable amount when its carrying amount exceeds the recoverable 
amount. 
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B. Long-term debt 

Long-term debt is initially recognized at the amount required to be paid, less, when material, a discount 
to reduce the debt to fair value. Subsequently, long-term debt is measured at amortized cost using the 
effective interest method. Long-term debt is classified as non-current liabilities and any amounts due 
within twelve months is classified as current liabilities.  

All other significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are 
described in the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019. 

 

5. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:  

 
    September 30, 2020   December 31, 2019 
       

Joint venture payables and other provisions 22,060   39,266 

Administrative accruals and other payables 1,198   1,696 

     23,258   40,962 

 

6. Intangible exploration assets: 

 
    September 30, December 31, 

  Note 2020 2019 
      
Net carrying amount, beginning of the period    411,669  515,823 
Intangible exploration expenditures (a) 18,997 35,360 
Reversal of oil and gas provisions (a) (19,620) - 
Impairment of intangible exploration assets (b) (215,600) (139,514) 
Net carrying amount, end of the period    195,446  411,669 

 

A. Intangible exploration expenditures: 

As at September 30, 2020, $195.4 million of expenditures have been capitalized as intangible exploration 
assets (December 31, 2019 - $411.7 million).  These expenditures relate to the Company’s share of 
exploration and appraisal stage projects which are pending the determination of proven and probable 
petroleum reserves, and include expenditures related to the following activities: development studies 
(including upstream and midstream FEEDs, land acquisition, ESIAs, water acquisition and subsurface 
reservoir studies) and related general and administrative costs incurred in relation to the Company’s 
Production Sharing Agreements with the respective host governments. At September 30, 2020, no 
intangible exploration assets have been transferred to oil and gas interests as commercial reserves have 
not been established and technical feasibility for extraction has not been demonstrated.   

On February 7, 2020, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company completed the acquisition of a 20% 
participating interest in the Block 3B/4B Exploration Right from Azinam Limited ("Azinam") for a 
consideration of approximately $3.6 million.  Africa Oil assumed operatorship for the joint venture 
partners; Azinam will retain a 20% participating interest and Ricocure (Pty) Ltd holds the remaining 60% 
participating interest. 

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the majority of the expenditure related to its activities 
in Kenya. The Company also reversed previously estimated provisions relating to the Kenyan assets 
amounting to $19.6 million.   
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The Company capitalized $5.8 million of general and administrative expenses related to intangible 
exploration assets (nine months ended September 30, 2019 - $3.8 million).  

B. Impairment of intangible exploration assets 

At December 31, 2019, the Company determined that the Kenyan development project cash generating 
unit (“CGU”) (Blocks 10BB and 13T) would continue, however, due to a change in project and economic 
assumptions, an impairment test was performed. Due to a reduction in oil price in the first quarter of 
2020, the impairment test was reperformed at March 31, 2020. 

At December 31, 2019, the Company used estimated 2C resources with a real $60/bbl Brent price less a 
discount of $3/bbl for the quality of the crude oil and a pre-tax discount rate of 15 percent.  

The recoverable amount of intangible exploration assets is determined as the fair value less costs of 
disposal using a discounted cash flow method and is assessed at the CGU level.  

The carrying amount exceeded its fair value less costs of disposal and as a result, a total impairment loss 
of $139.5 million was recorded. 

At March 31, 2020, the Company reperformed the impairment test with a revised oil price forecast 
reflecting a Canadian Reservoir Engineer market consensus forward curve at March 31, 2020. The pre-
tax discount rate increased to 17 percent, reflecting current market challenges and risks. A further 
impairment loss of $137.8 million was recorded in the period.  

As at March 31, 2020, a one percent increase in the assumed discount rate would result in an additional 
impairment expense of $27.5 million (December 31, 2019 $41.0 million). Using a discount rate of 13 
percent at March 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019, 12 percent), no impairment would be required as the 
recoverable amount would exceed the carrying amount by $5.0 million (December 31, 2019, $15.0 
million).  

The future development of 10BA would likely rely on infrastructure of Blocks 10BB and 13T. The 
impairment in Block 10BB and 13T is an indicator that Block 10BA may be impaired.  The block has 
considerable exploration potential however the work program is minimal for 2020, and partner support 
has been affected by the current market challenges.  The block’s economic feasibility in the current 
environment is significantly reduced and a total impairment loss of $77.8 million was recorded in operating 
expenses during the first quarter of 2020.  

On May 15, 2020 Tullow, the operating partner on Blocks 10BB and 13T in Kenya, submitted notices of 
Force Majeure to the Kenyan Ministry of Petroleum and Mining on behalf of the joint venture partners in 
these blocks. These declarations were the result of impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the operations, 
including the Kenyan government’s restrictions on domestic and international travel, and proposed tax 
changes that adversely impact the project economics. These were exacerbated by the unprecedented 
crash in global crude oil prices in 2020. Declaration of Force Majeure allowed time for an improvement in 
the operating environment and for the joint venture partners to discuss with the government of Kenya 
the best way forward for this strategic project. On August 20, 2020, the joint venture partners on Blocks 
10BB and 13T in Kenya submitted a letter to the Kenyan Ministry of Petroleum and Mining, to withdraw 
the notices of Force Majeure. On September 9, 2020, the Government of Kenya granted a contingent 
license extension on Blocks 10BB and 13T. Under the terms of the extension, the Joint Venture partners 
have the right to extend the second exploration period for the 10BB and 13T license blocks until 31 
December 2020, with a further extension until 31 Dec 2021 contingent, amongst other conditions, on 
agreed work programme and budgets. The Joint Venture partners target to submit an updated Field 
Development Plan ("FDP") by end of 2021. 

The Company has determined that the impact of the Force Majeure did not have a material impact on the 
future of the development project in Kenya. Given the impact of the withdrawal of the Force Majeure and 
the license extension, no indicators of impairment were noted during the quarter. 
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The Company’s remaining intangible exploration assets have no indicators of impairment. 

Although the Company believes that it has title to its oil and natural gas properties, it cannot control or 
completely protect itself against the risk of title disputes or challenges. 

 

7. Equity investments: 

The Company currently holds the following equity investments: 

    
September 

30,   
December 

31, 
    2020   2019 
          

Equity investment in joint venture:         
Investment in Prime    569,560   - 
       

Equity investment in associates:      

Investment in Eco    12,991   12,022 

Investment in Africa Energy    27,291  17,882 

Investment in Impact   46,355  33,659 

    86,637  63,563 

Total Investment    656,197   63,563 

The Company recognized total income of $31.8 million and $149.1 million during the three and nine months 
ended September 30, 2020, relating to its equity investments, respectively (total gain of $0.1 million during 
the three months ended September 30, 2019 and a total loss of $10.2 million during the nine months ended 
September 30, 2019). 

The Company’s shareholdings in its equity investment in associates as at September 30, 2020 is as follows: 

  Africa Energy Eco Impact 
Issued and Outstanding  883,940,268 184,697,723 821,945,821 
Shares held by AOI 276,982,414 33,952,850 255,629,487 
AOI’s holding (%) 31.3% 18.4% 31.1% 

The Company has determined that these investments are not impaired. 

A. Prime Oil and Gas B.V. (“Prime”): 

On January 14, 2020, the Company closed the acquisition (the "Acquisition") of a 50% ownership interest 
in Prime (previously known as Petrobras Oil and Gas B.V.).  BTG Pactual E&P B.V. (“BTG”) continues to 
own the remaining 50% of Prime. The Company has accounted for the acquisition as a joint venture as 
there is joint control. The total payment by the Company to close the Acquisition, including the Nigerian 
Government's consent fee, amounted to $519.5 million, which included a deferred payment of $24.8 
million which was paid during 2020. The payment of $519.5 million had been funded through a loan 
facility of $250.0 million with BTG and a cash payment of $269.5 million. In addition, the Company paid 
fees amounting to $25.0 million including legal and professional fees incurred in arranging and closing the 
transaction 

Prime is incorporated in the Netherlands and its principal place of business is Nigeria. The primary assets 
of Prime are an indirect 8% interest in Oil Mining Lease ("OML") 127 and an indirect 16% interest in OML 
130. OML 127 is operated by affiliates of Chevron Corporation and cover part of the Agbami Field. OML 
130 is operated by affiliates of Total S.A. and contains the producing Akpo and Egina Fields. 
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A deferred payment of $118.0 million, subject to update, may be due to the seller depending on the date 
and ultimate OML 127 tract participation in the Agbami field. As the probability of this payment is unlikely, 
no provision was recorded at September 30, 2020.  

Production in the third quarter continued to be affected by the imposition of Opec+ quotas on the Egina 
field. These quotas are expected to continue for the near term.  This production curtailment as well as 
the lower oil price environment led to an impairment in OML 130 being recorded by Prime in the second 
quarter.  The impairment was calculated as $289.5 million which resulted in a reduction in net profit of 
$144.7 million (post the effect of 50% Petroleum Profits Tax).  Net to AOC’s shareholding, the effect on 
profit from share of joint venture was $72.4 million. No impairment was required in the Agbami field. 

The purchase price was allocated based on the fair values as follows: 

Net assets           
Other current assets        363,234 
Cash and cash equivalents included in current assets       140,419 

Non-current assets (1)       4,358,564 

Other current liabilities       (15,137) 

Loans and borrowings included in current liabilities       (620,973) 

Financial liabilities included in current liabilities       (233,551) 

Other non-current liabilities       (261,196) 

Loans and borrowings included in non-current liabilities       (1,190,845) 

Deferred income tax liabilities included in non-current liabilities       (1,451,515) 

Net assets acquired       1,089,000 

Percentage ownership       50.0% 

Proportionate share of Prime's net assets acquired        544,500 

         
Consideration         
Consideration issued        544,500 

Total purchase price        544,500 

(1) The net assets of Prime were $537.1 million on acquisition (January 14,2020). The total net assets 
acquired in the above table includes transaction fees of $25.0 million as well as a fair value 
allocation of $551.9 million. 

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, Prime distributed four dividends payments totaling 
$275.0 million gross, with a net payment to Africa Oil of $137.5 million related to its 50% interest. The 
timing and payment of the dividends is discretionary. There are no restrictions on the ability of Prime to 
pay dividends to its shareholders. 

 
        September 30, 

        2020 
Balance, beginning of the period        - 
Acquisition of common shares       519,500 

Transaction and related fees associated with the acquisition of common shares     25,122 

Dividends received from Prime       (137,500) 

Share of joint venture other comprehensive income       12,650 

Share of joint venture profit       149,788 

Balance, end of the period        569,560 

The Company recognized income of $32.5 million and $149.8 million during the three and nine months 
ended September 30, 2020, respectively, relating to its investment in Prime.  
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The following tables summarizes Prime’s financial information for the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2020. The information is based on non-audited financial information.  

        September 30, 
        2020 

Other current assets       321,520 

Cash and cash equivalents included in current assets       88,755 

Non-current assets (1)        3,780,323 

Other current liabilities       (123,496) 

Loans and borrowings included in current liabilities       (394,653) 

Financial liabilities included in current liabilities       (25,079) 

Other non-current liabilities       (236,722) 

Loans and borrowings included in non-current liabilities       (908,154) 

Deferred income tax liabilities included in non-current liabilities       (1,363,374) 

Net assets of Prime       1,139,119 

Percentage ownership       50.0% 

Proportionate share of Prime's net assets        569,560 

 

    Three months    Nine months  
    ended   ended 

    
September 

30, 2020   
September 

30, 2020 
Revenue  424,901  1,102,480 
Depreciation, depletion and amortization (98,855)  (339,908)  
Production and other costs (30,769)  (109,401)  
Overlift (129,217)  (37,225)  
Cost of sales  (258,841)  (486,534) 

Gross profit  166,060  615,946 

Impairment  -  (289,482) 

Interest income  179  1,224 

Finance charges  3,174  (15,763) 

Profit before tax from continuing operations  77,296  311,620 

Tax  (12,353)  13,614 

Total profit for the period  64,943  325,234 

Other comprehensive income  11,069  27,217 

Total comprehensive income  76,012  352,450 
Proportionate share of Prime's other comprehensive 
income (2)  

5,534  12,650 

Proportionate share of Prime's net profit (2)  32,472  149,788 

(1) At September 30, 2020, the carrying value of non-current assets included a fair value adjustment 
of $551.9 million. 

(2) The proportionate share of Prime’s net income is prorated from January 14, 2020, the date the 
acquisition was completed. 

At September 30, 2020 the Company has considered whether it’s equity investment in Prime had any 
indicators of impairment in accordance with IAS 28.  If any impairment indicators are identified, the entire 
carrying amount of the investment in the associate is compared to recoverable amount, which is the 
higher of value in use or fair value less costs of disposal. The Company has determined the recoverability 
of its investment will be in the form of dividends, and therefore has assessed the impact of current 
conditions on the recoverability of the dividends relative to the investment carrying value. 
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The impairment of OML 130 within Prime in the second quarter was an indicator of impairment of the 
Company’s investment.   The Company ran an impairment test at that date of the expected future dividend 
stream against the investment carrying value. The Company used the Canadian Reservoir Engineer market 
consensus forward curve, with a long-term oil price of $54/bbl and a discount rate of 10% to assess the 
dividend stream and no impairment was required. 

In the third quarter the long-term oil price forecast remained at similar levels to that used in the 
impairment test.   

The Company’s 2020 dividend income from its equity investment in Prime continued to benefit from a 
robust oil price hedging program with 100% of Prime's 2020 sales volume hedged at an average oil price 
of approximately $65/bbl and 78% of its H1-2021 oil entitlement production is hedged at an average price 
of $60/bbl. The counterparties are part of groups with investment grade credit ratings.  

Prime’s cash generating assets, OML 127 and OML 130, which result in the dividend stream to Prime’s 
shareholders are both Production Sharing Arrangements (“PSA”). The PSA mechanism is naturally 
protective at low oil prices because of Prime’s entitlement to recover cost oil (primarily historical capex 
and opex spend, including a carry for the indigenous partner share of costs).  If the oil price decreases, 
the number of barrels allocated to recover the cost oil will increase and the Contractor recovers more cost 
oil.  This mitigates the effects of any decrease in oil price.  

The short-term impact of the production quotas may affect forecast repayments under Prime’s Reserve 
Based Lending (“RBL”) facility. The September redetermination of the Prime RBL has been approved by 
the banking syndicate and repayments were in line with the second quarter forecast. Prime is not expected 
to make any further principal repayment until the results of the next RBL redetermination scheduled to be 
finished on March 31, 2021.  If repayments are larger than forecast, this will reduce the dividend available 
to the shareholders. The Company has considered various RBL repayment scenarios and the impact on 
the dividend stream.   

Due to these factors we do not foresee a significant and prolonged decline in value as the Company still 
expects to recover the value of the investment through dividend payments, however the Company 
recognizes that situation is volatile and will continue to monitor these significant judgements. 

The Company has determined that there are no further indicators of impairment at September 30, 2020, 
and no impairment is required. 

B. Eco (Atlantic) Oil and Gas Ltd. (“Eco”): 

The Company’s ownership interest at September 30, 2020 in Eco is approximately 18.4%. Eco is an oil 
and gas exploration company with interests in Guyana and Namibia. 

    September 30, December 31, 
    2020 2019 

Balance, beginning of the period    12,022  10,192 
Additional investment through private placements   - 5,000 

Share of income/(loss) from equity investments   969 (3,170) 

Balance, end of the period    12,991  12,022 
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The Company recognized a loss of $0.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2020 and 
recognized income of $1.0 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 relating to its 
investment in Eco (gain of $0.5 million during the three months ended September 30, 2019 and a loss of 
$0.9 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2019).  
 
There were no indicators of impairment on the investment as at September 30, 2020. 
 

C. Africa Energy: 

On February 5, 2020, Africa Energy completed a private placement, in which the Company participated, 
investing $5.0 million, acquiring 20,930,000 shares, of a total of 104,652,174 shares issued. Africa Energy 
completed an additional private placement on September 30, 2020 in which the Company participated, 
investing $6.8 million, acquiring 20,000,000 shares, of a total of 88,667,000 shares issued. The private 
placements decreased the Company’s ownership interest in Africa Energy from approximately 34.5% at 
December 31, 2019 to approximately 31.3%. Africa Energy holds participating interests in exploration 
blocks located offshore South Africa and offshore Namibia.  

    September 30, December 31, 
    2020 2019 

Balance, beginning of the period   17,882 19,518 
Additional investment through private placements   11,765 - 

Share of loss from equity investments   (2,356) (1,636) 

Balance, end of the period   27,291 17,882 

 
The Company recognized losses of $0.3 million and $2.4 million during the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2020, respectively, related to its investment in Africa Energy ($0.2 million and $1.4 million 
during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, respectively).  

There were no indicators of impairment on the investment as at September 30, 2020. 
 

D. Impact Oil and Gas Limited (“Impact”): 

On February 14, 2020, Impact completed a private placement, in which the Company participated, 
investing approximately $12.0 million, acquiring approximately 45,000,000 shares. At September 30, 2020 
the Company’s ownership interest in Impact is approximately 31.1% compared to 29.9% at December 
31, 2019. 

 
    September 30, December 31, 

    2020 2019 
Balance, beginning of the period    33,659  36,224 
    
Additional investment through the Subscription Agreement   11,969 6,293 

Share of income/(loss) from equity investments   727 (8,858) 

Balance, end of the period    46,355  33,659 

 
The Company recognized a loss of $0.2 million during the three months ended September 30, 2020 and 
a gain of $0.7 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2020, related to its investment in 
Impact (losses of $0.2 million and $7.9 million during the three and nine months ended September 30, 
2019, respectively).  
 
There were no indicators of impairment on the investment as at September 30, 2020. 
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8. Long-term debt:  

 
    September 30, 2020   December 31, 2019 
       

Balance, beginning of the period    -  - 
Drawdown   250,000  - 

Repayment   (73,108)  - 

Balance, end of the period    176,892   - 

The $250.0 million loan facility (“Term Loan”) with BTG was drawn on January 14, 2020 and has a duration 
of 2 years. $176.9 million is outstanding at September 30, 2020. The Company has provided security in respect 
of the Term Loan mainly in the form of share pledges, over the shares of Petrovida, Eco, Africa Energy and 
Impact owned by Africa Oil and a charge over the bank accounts into which the Prime dividends are paid.  

The loan repayments are calculated to be protective of the Company’s liquidity position.  The loan principal 
will be repaid by the lesser of 80% of the dividends received from Prime (less interest due for the month in 
which the dividend was received), and of an amount that ensures the Company hold a minimum projected 
consolidated cash balance in the six months following the repayment.  The Company’s loan repayments reduce 
commensurately with any reduction in dividends from Prime. $73.1 million has been repaid during the nine 
months ended September 30, 2020. The loan is subject to a fixed interest rate of 15% and is not subject to 
any debt covenants.   

9. Share capital: 

A. The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares with no par value. 

B. Issued: 

    September 30, 2020   December 31, 2019 
  Note Shares Amount   Shares Amount 
         
Balance, beginning of the period   471,214,419  1,305,953  470,567,619  1,305,129 
Settlement of Performance Share Units 10(b) 128,896 88  400,800 620 
Settlement of Restricted Share Units 10(c) 606,491 427  246,000 204 
Balance, end of the period   471,949,806  1,306,468  471,214,419  1,305,953 

 

10. Equity-based compensation: 

 

A. Share purchase options 

At the 2019 Annual General Meeting, held on April 18, 2019, the Company’s shareholders approved the terms 
of the stock option plan (the "Plan”).  The Plan provides that an aggregate number of common shares which 
may be reserved for issuance as incentive share purchase options shall not exceed 3.5% of the common 
shares outstanding, and option exercise prices will reflect current trading values of the Company’s shares.  
The term of any option granted under the Plan will be fixed by the Board of Directors and may not exceed 
five years from the date of grant. Vesting periods are determined by the Board of Directors and no optionee 
shall be entitled to a grant of more than 5% of the Company’s outstanding issued shares. 
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The Company’s share purchase options outstanding are as follows: 

    September 30, 2020   December 31, 2019 

      Weighted average     
Weighted 
average 

    Number exercise price   Number exercise price 
    of options (CAD$)   of options (CAD$) 
         
Outstanding, beginning of the period   13,640,500 1.75  10,856,667 1.95 
Granted   - -  3,277,000 1.16 
Expired   (4,055,833) 2.40  (493,167) 2.35 
Exercised   - -  - - 

Balance, end of the period   9,584,667 1.47  13,640,500 1.75 
 

The fair value of each option granted is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes options pricing 
model and the fair value of the options granted is expensed over the vesting period of the options. The fair 
value of each option granted by the Company during the year ended December 31, 2019 was estimated on 
the date of grant using the Black-Scholes options pricing model. 

All options granted vest over a two-year period, of which one-third vest immediately, and expire three or five 
years after the grant date. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company 
recognized $0.1 million and $0.4 million in equity-based compensation, respectively ($0.1 million and $0.3 
million in equity-based compensation during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, 
respectively), related to share purchase options. 

 

B. Performance share units (“PSUs”) 

The Company’s PSUs outstanding are as follows: 

 
    September 30, 2020   December 31, 2019 
    Number   Number 
    of PSUs   of PSUs 
          
Outstanding, beginning of the period   5,319,112  3,880,500 
Granted   3,144,300  2,783,400 
Forfeited   -  (463,788) 
Vested   (848,000)  (881,000) 

Balance, end of the period   7,615,412  5,319,112 

During the first quarter of 2020, the Company converted its PSUs from equity settled to cash settled awards 
whereby the estimated fair value of the grant is expensed evenly throughout the remaining vesting period.  

 

C. Restricted share units (“RSUs”) 

The Company’s RSUs outstanding are as follows: 
 

    September 30, 2020   December 31, 2019 
    Number   Number 
    of RSUs   of RSUs 
          
Outstanding, beginning of the period   2,602,593  2,553,960 
Granted   1,575,500  1,263,200 
Forfeited   -  (153,200) 
Vested   (977,958)  (1,061,367) 
Balance, end of the period   3,200,135  2,602,593 
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11. Commitments and contingencies: 

A. Kenya Revenue Authority: 

The Company’s Kenyan Branch, of its wholly owned subsidiary, Africa Oil Kenya B.V., has been 
assessed for corporate income tax and value added tax by the Kenya Revenue Authority (“KRA”) 
relating to farmout transactions completed during the period 2012 to 2017.  

The Kenyan Tax Appeals Tribunal (“TAT”) has ruled in favour of the Company with regards to the CIT 
assessments, which amounts to $29.5 million. However, the TAT's ruled in favour of the KRA with 
regards to the VAT assessments which amounts to $22.0 million. The Company maintains its position 
that the VAT assessment is without merit and has duly filed an appeal with Kenya's High Court to 
challenge the position.  The KRA appealed the CIT assessment, although after the appeal deadline. 
Subsequently the court found reason to allow the KRA to appeal with respect to CIT to be included in 
the substantive process. Management has determined that based on the facts and Kenya tax law that 
the probability of paying the assessed tax is low.  

The company expect the court to issue its next direction in December 2020. 

B. Contractual obligations: 

Kenya: 

On September 9, 2020, the Company announced a contingent license extension had been granted by 
the Government of Kenya on Blocks 10BB and 13T to the second additional exploration periods for 
both PSCs, which expires on December 31, 2020, with a further extension until December 31, 2021 
contingent, amongst other conditions, on an agreed work program and budgets. All commitments for 
this period have been met. At September 30, 2020, the Company’s working interest in Blocks 10BB 
and 13T was 25%. 

Under the terms of the Block 10BA PSC, during May 2019, the Company received approval from the 
Ministry of Energy and Petroleum for the Republic of Kenya for an extension to the second additional 
exploration period which expires in April 2021. During the second additional exploration period, the 
Company and its partners are obligated to complete geological and geophysical operations, including 
either 500 kilometers of 2D seismic or 25 square kilometers of 3D seismic. Additionally, the Company 
and its partners are obligated to drill one exploration well or to complete 45 square kilometers of 3D 
seismic. The total minimum gross expenditure obligation for the first additional exploration period is 
$19.0 million.  At September 30, 2020, the Company’s working interest in Block 10BA was 25%. 

South Africa: 

Block 3B/4B is currently in the Initial Period having a term of three years which will expire in April 
2022. The work commitments during the initial period for Block 3B/4B consist of regional subsurface 
evaluation and mapping, petrophysical analysis of nearby wells, basin modelling, prospect maturation 
and prospect ranking, leading to recommendations on future investments. The total minimum gross 
expenditure obligation for the Initial Period is 11.4 million Rand (approximately $0.7m). At September 
30, 2020, the Company’s working interest in Block 3B/4B was 20%. 

C. Title disputes: 

In many of the countries in which the Company operates, land title systems are not developed to the 
extent found in many industrial countries and there may be no concept of registered title. Although 
the Company believes that it has title to its oil and gas properties, it cannot control or completely 
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protect itself against the risk of title disputes or challenges. There can be no assurance that claims or 
challenges by third parties against the Company’s properties will not be asserted at a future date. 

D. Investment in Prime: 

A deferred payment of $118.0 million, subject to update, may be due to the seller depending on the 
date and ultimate OML 127 tract participation in the Agbami field. As the probability of this payment 
is unlikely, no provision was recorded at September 30, 2020.  

12. Cash and cash equivalents: 

 
    September 30, 2020   December 31, 2019 
       

Cash and cash equivalents   27,563  327,135 

Restricted cash   2,833  2,329 

     30,396   329,464 

 
Restricted cash consists of the Company’s cash balances that are held in joint venture bank accounts 
maintained by the Operator.  

13. Finance income and expense: 

Finance income and expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 is comprised 
of the following: 

 
  Three months Three months Nine months Nine months 
  ended ended ended ended 

  
September 30, 

2020 
September 30, 

2019 
September 30, 

2020 
September 30, 

2019 
      
Interest and other income  25  2,128  1,086  6,822 
Interest expense and bank charges (7,248) (19) (22,897) (57) 
Foreign exchange gain/(loss) (53) (22) (130) (22) 
      
Finance income  25  2,128  1,086  6,822 
Finance expense  (7,301)  (41)  (23,027)  (79) 

14. Related party transactions: 

Transactions with Africa Energy Corp. (“Africa Energy”) 

On February 5, 2020, Africa Energy completed a private placement, in which the Company participated, 
investing $5.0 million, acquiring 20,930,000 shares, of a total of 104,652,174 shares issued. Africa Energy 
completed an additional private placement on September 30, 2020 in which the Company participated, 
investing $6.8 million, acquiring 20,000,000 shares, of a total of 88,667,000 shares issued. The private 
placements decreased the Company’s ownership interest in Africa Energy to approximately 31.3%. 

Under the terms of a General Management and Service Agreement between Africa Energy and the 
Company for the provision of management and administrative services, the Company invoiced Africa 
Energy $0.02 million and $0.08 million during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, 
respectively ($0.03 million and $0.09 million during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, 
respectively). At September 30, 2020, the outstanding balance receivable from Africa Energy was $ nil (at 
December 31, 2019 – $ nil). The management fee charged to Africa Energy by the Company is expected 
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to cover the cost of administrative expense and salary costs paid by the Company in respect of services 
provided to Africa Energy. 

Under the terms of the Consulting Services Agreement between Africa Energy and the Company, Africa 
Energy invoiced the Company $0.06 million during 2020 until the expiration of the Consulting Services 
Agreement on June 30, 2020.  

On July 1, 2020, Africa Energy entered into a General Technical and Administrative Service Agreement 
with Africa Oil SA Corp. (“AOSAC”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. Africa Energy invoiced 
AOSAC $0.1 million during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020. The consulting fee 
charged to AOSAC by Africa Energy is intended to cover the costs of its employees who are providing 
AOSAC with technical and administrative services relating to its operating interest in Block 3B/4B, located 
offshore South Africa.  

15. Net income/(loss) per share: 

 
For the three months ended September 30, 2020 September 30, 2019 
      Weighted Average   Weighted Average 

    Net income 
Number of 

shares 

Per 
share 

amounts Net loss 
Number of 

shares 

Per 
share 

amounts 
           
Basic earnings per share        

  
Net income/(loss) attributable to 
common shareholders  21,189 471,949,806 0.04 (597) 471,214,419   (0.00) 

           
Effect of dilutive securities        
  RSUs - 3,200,135 - - - - 
Dilutive gain/(loss) per share  21,189  475,149,941 0.04 (597) 471,214,419 (0.00) 

 

For the nine months ended 
  

September 30, 2020 
  

September 30, 2019 
      Weighted Average   Weighted Average 

    Net loss 
Number of 

shares 

Per 
share 

amounts Net loss 
Number of 

shares 

Per 
share 

amounts 
           
Basic earnings per share        

  
Net loss attributable to common 
shareholders (97,459) 471,737,778 (0.21) (10,571) 471,029,619  (0.02) 

           
Effect of dilutive securities        
Dilutive loss per share  (97,459) 471,737,778 (0.21) (10,571) 471,029,619 (0.02) 

 
During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company used an average market price of 
CAD$1.08 and CAD$1.12 per share, respectively (CAD $1.19 for both the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2019) to calculate the dilutive effect of share purchase options. For the three months ended 
September 30, 2020, 9,584,667 options and 7,615,412 PSUs were anti-dilutive and were not included in the 
calculation of dilutive income/(loss) per share and for the nine months ended September 30, 2020, 9,584,667 
options, 7,615,412 PSUs and 3,200,135 RSUs were anti-dilutive and were not included in the calculation of 
dilutive income/(loss) per share (three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, 10,745,500 options, 
5,654,900 PSUs and 2,723,793 RSUs). 
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16. Financial risk management: 

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks that arise as a result of its exploration, appraisal 
and financing activities such as: 

• credit risk; 

• liquidity risk; and 

• market risk. 
 

This note presents information about the Company’s exposure to each of the above risks, the Company’s 
objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company’s management of 
capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these consolidated financial statements. 

A. Credit risk: 

Credit risk is the risk of loss if counterparties do not fulfill their contractual obligations. The majority of 
our credit exposure relates to amounts due from our joint venture partners.  The risk of our joint venture 
partners defaulting on their obligations per their respective joint operating and farmout agreements is 
mitigated as there are contractual provisions allowing the Company to default joint venture partners who 
are non-performing and reacquire any previous farmed out working interests.  The maximum exposure 
for the Company is equal to the sum of its cash and accounts receivable.  As at September 30, 2020, the 
Company held $3.8 million (December 31, 2019 $3.1 million) of cash in financial institutions outside of 
Canada where there could be increased exposure to credit risk. 

B. Liquidity risk: 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become 
due. Liquidity describes a company’s ability to access cash. Companies operating in the upstream oil and 
gas industry, during the exploration phase, require sufficient cash in order to fulfill their work commitments 
in accordance with contractual obligations and to be able to potentially acquire strategic oil and gas assets. 

The Company will potentially issue equity and enter into farmout agreements with joint venture partners 
to ensure the Company has sufficient available funds to meet current and foreseeable financial 
requirements. The Company actively monitors its liquidity to ensure that its cash flows and working capital 
are adequate to support these financial obligations and the Company's capital programs.  

The Company has provided security in respect of the Term Loan mainly in the form of share pledges, over 
the shares of Petrovida, Eco, Africa Energy and Impact owned by Africa Oil and a charge over the bank 
accounts into which the Prime dividends are paid. The loan repayments are calculated to be protective of 
the Company’s liquidity position.  The loan principal will be repaid by the lesser of 80% of the dividends 
received from Prime (less interest due for the month in which the dividend was received), and of an 
amount that ensures the Company hold a minimum projected consolidated cash balance in the six months 
following the repayment. The Company will also adjust the pace of its exploration and appraisal activities 
to manage its liquidity position. The Company has the ability to settle financial obligations with working 
capital.  
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C. Market risk: 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as commodity prices, foreign exchange rates 
and interest rates will affect the Company’s income or the value of the financial instruments.  

i. Foreign currency exchange rate risk: 
The Company is exposed to changes in foreign exchange rates as expenses in 
international subsidiaries, oil and gas expenditures, or financial instruments may fluctuate 
due to changes in rates.  The Company’s exposure to foreign currency exchange risk is 
mitigated by the fact that the Company sources the majority of its capital projects and 
expenditures in US dollars. The Company has not entered into any instruments to manage 
foreign exchange risk.  

ii. Interest rate risk: 
As at September 30, 2020, the Company had $250.0 million Loan facility (“Term Loan”) 
with BTG in which $73.1 million was repaid. The loan is subject to a fixed interest rate of 
15%.  

iii. Commodity price risk: 
The Company has an equity holding in Prime (see note 7), which has two producing fields 
OML127 and OML 130, both with significant levels of production.  The Company’s future 
dividend stream from Prime will be dependent in part on the oil price. Prime has a robust 
hedging program that will significantly mitigate the impact of recent drop in global oil 
prices on the cash flows from investing activities net to the Company’s 50% shareholding 
in Prime. 
Prime's hedging program has resulted in 100% of Prime's 2020 sales volumes hedged at 
an average oil price of approximately $65 per barrel and 78% of its H1-2021 oil 
entitlement production is hedged at an average price of $60 per barrel. The 2020 hedging 
program is made of physical forward sales of Prime's oil cargoes to a group of buyers 
including major oil companies and commodity trading houses. These counter parties are 
part of groups with investment grade credit ratings.  
The Company also has limited exposure to fluctuations in commodity prices from the test 
oil production in Kenya. 

17. Financial instruments: 

Assets and liabilities at September 30, 2020 that are measured at fair value are classified into levels reflecting 
the method used to make the measurements. Fair values of assets and liabilities included in Level 1 are 
determined by reference to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities. Assets and 
liabilities in Level 2 include valuations using inputs other than quoted prices for which all significant inputs are 
observable, either directly or indirectly. Level 3 valuations are based on inputs that are unobservable and 
significant to the overall fair value measurement.  

The Company’s cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and 
long-term debt are assessed on the fair value hierarchy described above. The fair value of cash and cash 
equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and long-term debt approximate 
their carrying value due to the short term to maturity of these instruments. Assessment of the significance of 
a particular input to the fair value measurement requires judgment and may affect the placement within the 
fair value hierarchy level. There were no transfers between levels in the fair value hierarchy in the year. 
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18. Supplementary information: 

 
The following table reconciles the changes in non-cash working capital as disclosed in the consolidated 
statement of cash flows: 

  Three months Three months Nine months Nine months 
  ended ended ended ended 
  September 30, 

2020 
September 30, 

2019 
September 30, 

2020 
September 30, 

2019 
Changes in non-cash working capital         

Accounts receivable  379 (26) (337) 501 
Prepaid expenses (135) (972) 2,391 (1,437) 
Due to related party - (18) - - 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,736 1,198 1,917 467 

  3,980 182 3,971 (469) 
      
Relating to:     

Operating activities (225) (798) 2,774 (1,355) 
Investing activities 4,205 980 1,197 886 

Changes in non-cash working capital 3,980 182 3,971 (469) 

19. Subsequent events: 

On October 26, 2020, the Company received its fifth dividend from Prime. Prime has distributed a $50.0 million 
dividend with a net payment to Africa Oil of $25.0 million related to its 50% interest. The Company has applied 
$12.1 million of this dividend to reduce the outstanding balance of the BTG term loan on 30 October 2020 to 
$164.8 million. 
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